Authorising the Laying Off of Droylsden Place in the City of Palmerston North

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 25th day of February 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954 and section 125 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Palmerston North City Council to permit the laying off of the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width for part of its length of less than 66 ft, but not less than 44 ft 7½ in.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

That proposed street in the City of Palmerston North, containing by admeasurement 39·17 perches, more or less, being part Lot 1, D.P. 445, and part Lot 5, D.P. 1143, being part Section 241, Township of Palmerston North; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 158248 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4223; D.O. 51/94)

Authorising the Laying Off of an Extension off Graham Street and Unnamed Streets off the Said Extension in the Borough of Mosgiel, at a Width of Less Than 66 ft, but not Less Than 50 ft

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 25th day of February 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, and section 125 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Mosgiel Borough Council to permit the laying off of the proposed streets described in the Schedule hereto at a width of less than 66 ft, but not less than 50 ft.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

THOSE proposed streets situated in Block VII, East Taieri Survey District, Borough of Mosgiel, containing by admeasurement 1 acre 1 rood 9·3 perches, more or less, being part Sections 3s and 5s, Melville Park Settlement; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 158201 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/3502; D.O. 18/300/85)

Declaring an Accessway in the City of Christchurch to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Christchurch and to be Under the Control and Management of the Christchurch City Council and Accessways in the Waimairi County to be Under the Control and Management of the Waimairi County Council

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 25th day of February 1959

Present:
His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the accessway described in the First Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Christchurch and be under the control and management of the Christchurch City Council, and that the accessways described in the Second Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, be under the control and management of the Waimairi County Council.

FIRST SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that accessway containing 4·2 perches, situated in the City of Christchurch, Canterbury R.D., and being Lot 70, D.P. 19549, being part Rural Section 2214.

SECOND SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those accessways situated in Block X, Christchurch Survey District, Canterbury R.D., described as follows:

- Being
- 0 8.6 0 8.5 0 8.7
- 8·6 Lot 99, D.P. 19548. 8·5 Lot 242, D.P. 19548. 8·7 Lot 243, D.P. 19547. 4·4 Lot 245, D.P. 19549.

Being parts Rural Section 2214.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/8; D.O. 40/6/737/1)

Declaring Accessways to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Lower Hutt and to be Under the Control and Management of the Lower Hutt City Council

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 25th day of February 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the accessways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Lower Hutt and be under the control and management of the Lower Hutt City Council.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Lower Hutt, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

- Being
- A. R. P.

 O 0 6.2 Lot 23, D.P. 17481, being part Section 39, Hutt
 District. Part certificate of title, Volume 734,
 folio 67, Wellington Land Registry.

 O 0 6.88 Lot 21, D.P. 17052, being part Section 43, and
 part Subdivisions 1, 2D 1, and 2D 2A of Section
 42, Hutt District. Part certificate of title,
 Volume 764, folio 55, Wellington Land
- 0 0 8·2 Lot 64, D.P. 17052, being part Section 43,
 Hutt District. Part certificate of title, Volume
 764, folio 53, Wellington Land Registry.

 0 0 8·55 Lot 61, D.P. 15513, being part Section 44, Hutt
 District. Part certificate of title, Volume 764,
 folio 42, Wellington Land Registry.
 - T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/4; D.O. 9/599)

Declaring Road in the Borough of Mount Wellington and the Borough of Ellerslie to be Under the Control and Manage-ment of the Mount Wellington Borough Council and the Ellerslie Borough Council

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 25th day of February 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that such portion of the road described in the Schedule hereto as lies within the Borough of Mount Wellington shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, be under the control and management of the Mount Wellington Borough Council and such portion of the road described in the Schedule hereto as lies within the Borough of Ellerslie shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, be under the control and management of the Ellerslie Borough Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District, Borough of Mount Wellington and Borough of Ellerslie, Auckland R.D., commencing at the southern corner of Section 217, Prescott Settlement, and proceeding thence in a south-easterly direction for a distance of approximately 460 links and terminating at its junction with the Penrose-Panmure Road; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 158249 (S.O. 40759) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4222; D.O. 7/158)